Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

18	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value measurement

(a)	 Comparison method

	 Generally a location and visibility that is relatively more prominent will result in a higher fair value. A longer tenure will have the
same effect.

(b)	 Investment method

	 Increases/decreases in estimated rental value per sq ft in isolation would result in a higher/lower fair value of the properties.
Increases/decreases in the long-term vacancy rate (void rate) and discount rate (term yield) in isolation would result in a lower/
higher fair value.

	 A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the significant assumptions that impact the fair value of the office properties.
Arising thereof, the impact of a 25 basis points increase/decrease in the term yield will result in a lower/higher fair value change
by RM9.4 million and RM10.6 million, while an increase in void rate to 10% will result in a lower fair value change by RM4.4 million.

19	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill
Software

expenditure

Software
expenditure

under
development Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

2020

Cost

At 1 January 2020 195,522 40,420 32,157 268,099

Additions 15,933 - 1,516 17,449

Reclassifications - 30,235 (30,235) -

At 31 December 2020 211,455 70,655 3,438 285,548

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2020 - (16,341) - (16,341)

Amortisation charge for the year (Note 10) - (15,413) - (15,413)

At 31 December 2020 - (31,754) - (31,754)

Accumulated impairment

At 1 January 2020 (16,356) - - (16,356)

Impairment loss for the year (Note 10) (1,610) - - (1,610)

At 31 December 2020 (17,966) - - (17,966)

Net carrying amount

At 31 December 2020 193,489 38,901 3,438 235,828

81

Section Financial Statements01 02

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

19	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Goodwill
Software

expenditure

Software
expenditure

under
development Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

2019

Cost

At 1 January 2019 195,522 40,336 29,296 265,154

Additions - 84 6,596 6,680

Transfer to property, plant and equipment (Note 16) - - (3,735) (3,735)

At 31 December 2019 195,522 40,420 32,157 268,099

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2019 - (12,328) - (12,328)

Amortisation charge for the year (Note 10) - (4,013) - (4,013)

At 31 December 2019 - (16,341) - (16,341)

Accumulated impairment

At 1 January/31 December 2019 (16,356) - - (16,356)

Net carrying amount

At 31 December 2019 179,166 24,079 32,157 235,402

20	 IMPAIRMENT OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Impairment tests for goodwill and software expenditure under development

Group

2020 2019

RM’000 RM’000

Malaysia:

- Goodwill 193,489 177,544

- Software expenditure under development 3,438 32,157

Others - 1,622

196,927 211,323

KPJ Healthcare Berhad  |  Financial Report 2020

82

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

20	 IMPAIRMENT OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Recoverable amount based on value-in-use

Malaysia

	 The recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit (“CGU”) is determined based on fair value less cost to sell calculation (level 3 fair
value hierarchy). These calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by the Directors covering a five-
year period.

The key assumptions used are as follows: